

National Health Service Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 41

PART 10 E+W

PROTECTION OF NHS FROM FRAUD AND OTHER UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES

Disclosure notices

200 Code of practice relating to delegated functions E+W

- (1) The Secretary of State may issue a code of practice relating to—
 - (a) the exercise of functions under section 197 or 198 by or on behalf of a Special Health Authority,
 - (b) procedures to be followed in relation to the disclosure (in accordance with sections 201 and 202) of information obtained by or on behalf of a Special Health Authority in the exercise of such functions.
- (2) The Secretary of State must keep the code under review and may from time to time—
 - (a) revise the whole or any part of the code, and
 - (b) issue a revised code.
- (3) Where the Secretary of State proposes to issue a code of practice under this section he must—
 - (a) prepare a draft of the code, and
 - (b) consult such persons as he considers appropriate about the draft.
- (4) Where the Secretary of State proposes to issue a revised code under this section which in his opinion would result in a substantial change in the code, he must—
 - (a) prepare a draft of the revised code, and
 - (b) consult such persons as he considers appropriate about the change.
- (5) Where, following consultation under subsection (3) or (4), the Secretary of State issues the code or revised code (whether in the form of the draft or with such modifications as he considers appropriate), it comes into force at the time when it is issued by the Secretary of State.

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, Section 200 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (6) A failure to observe any provision of a code or revised code issued under this section does not of itself make a person liable to any criminal or civil proceedings.
- (7) A code or revised code issued under this section is admissible in evidence in any criminal or civil proceedings.
- (8) Consultation undertaken by the Secretary of State before the commencement of this section is as effective for the purposes of this section as consultation undertaken after that time.

Changes to legislation:

National Health Service Act 2006, Section 200 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
provisions):
      s. 3B(1)(aa) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2(b)
      s. 3B(1)(za) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2(a)
     s. 13G(4) words omitted by virtue of 2012 c. 7, Sch. 14 para. 4A (as inserted) by
     2014 c. 23 s. 120(18)(a)
     s. 35(3A)(3B) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 159(4)
     s. 35(3A) words substituted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 5 para. 12(4) (This amendment not
      applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 35(3A) by 2012 c. 7 s.159(4) not yet
      in force.)
     s. 40(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 40(4) by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 5
      s. 42(1A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 6
     s. 65F(2A)-(2F) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 15(4) (This amendment is itself
      amended before it comes into force by 2014 c. 23, ss. 85(15), 120(18)(b)(c), 127(1);
      S.I. 2014/1714, art. 3(2)(b)(c))
     s. 65H(10A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 17(4)
     s. 65H(10A) omitted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 8 para. 7(7) (This amendment not applied
     to legislation.gov.uk. 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 revoked at 1.7.2022 by 2022 c. 31, s. 186(6),
      Sch. 7 para. 13 before the insertion of s. 65H(10A) could come into effect.)
     s. 82A-83A and cross-heading substituted for s. 83 and cross-heading by 2022 c. 31
      Sch. 3 para. 3
     s. 84(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 84(4) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 4(4)
      s. 92(5A) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 9(4)
     s. 94(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 94(3)(ca) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 11(3)
     s. 98A98B substituted for s. 98A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 14
     s. 98BC-99B and cross-heading substituted for s. 99 and cross-heading by 2022 c. 31
     s. 100(3A)(3B) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 16(4)
     s. 109(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 109(3)(ca) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 23(3)
      s. 112(1)(za) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 24(2)(b)
     s. 114A114B substituted for s. 114A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 26
     s. 114C and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 27
     s. 116A116B and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 30
     s. 117(4)(4A) substituted for s. 117(4) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 31(4)
     s. 125A125B substituted for s. 125A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 39
     s. 223C(1)(c)(d) inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 28
```

Sch. 15 para. 4(1)(b) and word omitted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 39(3)

s. 223LA inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 30(3)